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possessing drugs in commercial quantities is quite severe. It is rigorous imprisonment often years and huge fines. Enforcement is a matter that is now in the hands of several agencies essentially State agencies and I admit that enforcement is perhaps not as strict as it should be. But all I can say is, yes we must improve the machinery as well as its enforcerment and visit drug peddlers, especially those who peddle drugs to our children, with the severest penalty. But our courts must also respond to the mood of Parliament, to the mood of law makers. The special courts and the High Court must also recognise that the drug peddling and drug trafficking is a grave menace to the society, and if they find the person guilty, they must visit them with the severest penalty. I would support severe penalty when a person is found guilty.

Acquisition of new planes for Air India and Indian Airlines
*385. SHRI SHARAD YADAV:t PROF.

RB.S.VARMA:
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that Government have finally decided to buy new planes for Air India/Indian Airlines;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the names of companies which have been short listed for acquisition of planes for both the airlines;

(c) by when the orders would be placed with the manufacturing companies and planes delivered to the airlines; and

(d) what is the total amount of expenditure involved in these deals and the present status of the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
PRAFUL PATEL): () to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
Regarding acquisition of new plans for Air India and Indian Airlines (a) to (d) In so far as Indian Airlines is concerned, Cabinet Committee

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sharad
Yadav.
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on Economic Affairs in its meeting held on 25.08.2005 had approved the proposal of acquisition of 43 aircraft comprising 19 A-319,4 A-320 and 20 A-321 from Airbus Industries at a total cost of Rs. 7838 Crores. Government has accorded approval to the project on 29.09.2005. Delivery of the aircraft would commence in October 2006.

As regards, acquisition of Aircraft by Air India and Air India Charters Limited, a subsidiary of Air India, the Public Investment Board (PIB) in its meeting held on 13th October, 2005, had approved the proposal for acquisition of 50 aircraft viz. 8XB777-200LR, 15XB-777-ER and 27XB-787-8 by Air
India at an estimated cost of Rs. 33197.47 Crores and 18XB737-800 aircraft at an estimated cost of Rs. 4,952 Crores. The Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) has also accorded "in principle" approval to the acquisition subject to the final round of negotiations by an EGOM.
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A AR AR QU FEIG, H AU UB U B AT
TS g 1 3179 1= 3§ &1 SIhal, I 12:00 T MY & 7 B Bl ol

it uTafer: oMY BaTS STETST 3t WS | Fgad HRU

it Frarm A Fufs o, dfera § g el A A AR B
WRBR Bl H{ oS o1 A6l § (b ARPR U YIRHBIUS of &l 8l BARI
Rrerad 78 381 2 16 ATd i 1aftr 7, 519 5 378 e o w211 7 1ras wres
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T 2 b S SR g9 W fora & $f$a9, 397 R $feam verars=a forar
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exercise or a marketing strategy. Now, you see, there is an aspirational change in India. Today, 35 years and below comprises 70 per cent of India. You see, how the private airlines are marketing. Tomorrow, you will also have to face the competition.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: But, are you considering the merger?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: No, merger is not on the cards as of now. We have discussed better synergies between the two carriers. We would also like to see that both of them can work closer in the best interest of the.
..(Interruptions)...

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: So, you are not ruling it out.
...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI ARJUN KUMAR SENGUPTA: Sir, the Minister definitely deserves the credit for taking a decision on a subject which had been pending for a long time. I would like to ask a slightly different question which he may not be able to answer today. There are Rs. 50,000 Crores that we are going to spend. Should he not try to see, in the negotiations, at least, some part of these aircrafts are manufactured in India? What is the domestic content? It may not be possible to manufacture these today. It should be possible over a period of time. What do you think about it?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, I can answer this question. In fact, we must be happy that though we are making such large purchases, we have got offsets which will be for goods or other services sourced from our country. And, that is to a very large extent. Normally, it is 30 per cent in the case of most of the transactions. But in the case of the Indian Airlines, our Finance Minister could get us even a better and a sweeter deal. We have got almost 40 per cent of offset in the Airbus negotiations. In the case of Air India, no final decision has yet been arrived at. But, 30 per cent is, in any way, the mandated offset. So, we will try to see that as much as possible of counter trade comes into the benefit of India. So, I think, at the end of the day, in spite of whatever the amount or volume, the net beneficiary will be the Indian trade and the Indian services.

ot Ao/ INIRY 94 g=IdTe, AU Sft, AR U BT ST qEAT
TS P U A 37 AT B

PROF. P.J. KURIAN: Sir, what is the policy of the Government, if any State Government purchases aircraft or runs low-fair international flights?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL.: Sir, the issue which the hon. Member has raised is, I am sure, regarding the Government's proposal. Sir, any Government is free to start an airline. But as far as international services are concerned, we have a policy that the more you fly within India, the more you connect India, the greater will be the reward.

PROF. P.J. KURIAN: You allow the private companies. Why don't you allow the State Government companies?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: What about Air India and Indian Airlines? Are they not Government companies? In fact, Air India and Indian Airlines have been given the exclusive rights for the next three years that they will be the only carriers flying to the Gulf. Whether it is the Kerala Government's
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initiative or the Government of India's initiative, I think, it amounts to the same national interest and I appreciate it. I am sure, what you want is more connectivity from Kerala to the Gulf. We are ensuring it on a regular basis that the demand and supply ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Loans to SSIs and agricultural sectors by public sector banks t*386. SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the measures taken by Government to provide loans to small scale industries and agricultural sectors through public sector banks at cheap rate of interest;

(b) what is the percentage of rate of interest at which loans to these sectors are provided currently;

(c) what are the terms and conditions and time limit for loans without security; and

(d) details of loans sanctioned to small scale industrial units by banks during the past three years, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM); (a) and (b) A policy was announced in June, 2004 envisaging doubling the flow of credit to agriculture from 2004-05 to 2006-07. Government has also announced a Policy Package which envisages doubling of credit flow from the public sector banks to the small and medium enterprises sector over the five years starting 2005-06. This policy would provide adequate enhancement of credit to SME sector.

As per the interest rate policy of Reserve Bank of India (RBI), interest rates on loans given by commercial banks have been deregulated. However, the interest rate on loans up to Rs. 2 lakh should not exceed the Benchmark Prime Lending Rate (BPLR) of the banks concerned. BPLR is fixed taking into account inter-alia, their cost of funds, transaction cost and risk cost. Hence, the rate of interest on loans upto Rs. 2 lakhs is the barest minimum.

T Original notice of the Question was received in Hindi.
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